

Spl. Case No. 09 of 2014

Order No. 67

Date : 13.09.2017

Today the record is fixed for production and hearing of bail petition filed on behalf of the accused in custody.

The accused is produced from J/C.

Heard the petition from both sides.

Ld. advocate for the accused submits that the accused is in custody since 18.08.2017. The case has been initiated in the year 2014. the investigation of this case is mostly completed. The accused is suffering from various ailments and also the health condition of his wife is not good who is in bedridden condition. So considering the period of detention and health condition he may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. P.P. raises objection on merit.

Considered the submission of both sides.

I do not find any medical papers in support of ill health of the couple. Thus at this stage I am not of view to enlarge him on bail and thus the bail prayer is rejected.

One seizure list is filed today by the I.O. That is perused and kept with the record.

Fix **18.09.2017** for production.

Accused as before.

D/C by me :

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bench – II