

Spl. Case No. 9 of 2014

State

- Vs. -

Netai Kundu & Ors.

*Present : Smt. Manjusri Mondal,
ADJ, 1st FTC, Calcutta (in charge)*

Order No. 74

Date : 17.01.2018 -

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Netai Kundu.

The accused Netai Kundu on interim bail is present.

Today accused persons namely Shukla Kundu, Shri Sagnik Kundu, Shri Narayan Chandra Kundu and Shri Sarat Kumar Rarhi surrender before court and pray for bail.

Ld. P.P. is present.

Heard the bail petition from both sides.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence counsel that those four accused persons surrendered before court on getting summon. One accused Netai Kundu is already on bail. All the said accused persons on same footing. The charge sheet has already been submitted on 07.12.17, so at this state there is no need of keeping them behind the bar only for the purpose of trial. So they may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. P.P. raises formal objection.

The submissions of both sides are considered. The nature and gravity of the case is considered as well as the conduct of the accused persons. Thus the prayer for bail is allowed.

Thus, the accused persons namely Shukla Kundu, Shri Sagnik Kundu, Shri Narayan Chandra Kundu and Shri Sarat Kumar Rarhi may be enlarged on bail of Rs. 10,000/- each in two registered sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each or like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.M.M., Calcutta, with a direction to appear before the Ld. Court on every date of trial and not to leave the jurisdiction of this court without prior permission, i.d. to J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.M.M., Calcutta for perusal and also to the I.O. of this case for necessary information.

Interim bail of accused Netai Kundu is extended up to date fixed.

Fix **06.03.2018** for appearance and supply of copy.

Accused as before.

D/C by me :

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bench – II

Copy forwarded to : 1) The Ld. C.M.M., Calcutta

2) The I.O. of this case

for necessary information.