

FILLING NO. 07/2014
CNR NO. WBCS01-664/2017
SPECIAL CASE NO. 09 of 2014
State -Vs- Netai Kundu and Others

Order No.115

Dated 15.01.2024

The accused Netai Ch Kundu, Sukla Kundu, Sagnik Kundu and Sarat Kumar Rarhi on court bail are absent by petition and prays for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Ld P.P and Ld Defence counsel are present.

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons and hearing of the petition dated 04.10.2018 u/s 239 Cr.P.C.

Ld Advocate on behalf of the accused Narayan Chandra Kundu files a petition along with a photocopy of death certificate of the accused Narayan Chandra Kundu, praying for dropping the present case against the accused Narayan Chandra Kundu.

This Court is of the opinion that the hearing of the petition can not be done till the death-information of the accused is established.

Let a death report in respect of the accused Narayan Chandra Kundu be called for from the I.O.

Let a copy of this order along with the photocopy of death certificate be sent to the I.O for information and necessary compliance.

The case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

Fix **02.04.2024** for appearance of the accused persons, death report of the accused Narayan Chandra Kundu and hearing of the petition dated 04.10.2018 u/s 239 Cr.P.C.

D/C by me.

Judge, Bench-II,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta (POCSO)
JO Code No. WB00656